CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JANUARY 4, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 4t day of
January, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council
members present: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. City staff
present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19, this meeting was held
electronically via conference call, permitted under the lowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic
meeting where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical.
Call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Josh Geigle, Fire Chief, thanked the Public Works
Department for their assistance during recent snow events. Geigle left the meeting and there were no other
public comments at this time.

Consent Agenda. Rickertsen reported on the Resolutions listed in the consent agenda. Mengler moved
and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from December 21,
2020, Resolution 2021-1, Designating the North Scott Press as Official Newspaper, Resolution 2020-2,
Authorizing Certain Payments Before a Council Meeting, Resolution 2021-3, Transfer of Funds, Resolution
2021-4, Establishing the Standard Mileage Rate Reimbursement, and Resolution 2021-5 Adopting the
Annual Supplement to the Code of Ordinances. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Smith, Bieri, and
Brockmann. Motion carried.

326 E. Lincoln Street — Request for Tree Trimming Reimbursement. The property owner was not
present so no council action was taken, however, discussion was held on a memo from the City Attorney
referencing the City Code, which states the property owner is responsible for maintenance of trees
between the lot line and curb line unless the tree is dead or diseased which is the responsibility of the City.

1949 Fire Truck. During the December 71" meeting, Brockmann stated the Walcott Historical Society
inquired about the City donating the 1949 fire truck to them. The City Attorney and a representative from
the state auditor’s office both provided information and the auditor's office recommends the City should go
through the bidding process to dispose of the truck. Joe Hahn participated via phone and stated he would
like to see the truck stay in Walcott and be restored so the Fire Department can drive it in parades.
Mengler moved and Smith seconded to table the issue until more information is obtained from the Fire
Department. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake presented the department’'s monthly report.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg provided department updates and Smith complimented the
department for their efforts during the recent snow storms.

Council Member Comments. Brockmann expressed his concerns, which included snow removal and
street improvement priorities. Puck questioned the decision to discontinue plowing on the night of a recent
snowfall. Stagg replied that the lack of visibility created unsafe conditions.

Puck moved and Smith seconded to adjourn at 6:36 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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Mayor John Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES

AMERICAN WATER WORKS AS50C
AUDITOR OF STATE

B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC,

CASEY'S

COMDATA

F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
GPM

|A ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IMEG CORP

IOWA CODIFICATION

KLINE SEWER AND DRAIN
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.
MEDIACOM

METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC
WALCOTT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
WALCOTT WELDING REPAIR
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
PAYROLL
GRAND TOTA EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
WATER UTILITY

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

1/4/2021

SERVICES

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
ANNUAL EXAM

WIPER BLADES

FUEL

CC CHARGES

EMAIL SERVICES
SERVICES

SAFETY GROUP DUES
SERVICES

ANNUAL CODE UPDATE
SEWER TELEVISING
SERVICES

SERVICES

METERS

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
FILTERS

SEWER LAB SUPPLIES
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL

BOOTS

MEMBERSHIP DUES
OYZGEN CYLINDER EXCH & PARTS
MIXED C&D/RCL

REG STAFF 12/23/2020
MAYOR, COUNCIL & BOARDS

$,400.39
394.00
4,753.00
41.92
903.44
3,070.82
29.95
412.00
553.93
3,185.00
313.00
1,000.00
1,543.15
136.90
975.03
100.00
65.98
56.82
213.25
77.51
120.00
38.57
802.00
75.00
24.19
68.00
27,353.85

26,909.44
2,174.61
56,437.90

39,421.28
208.50
6,239.35
10,500.77
68.00
56,437.90




