CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, JANUARY 4, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 4th day of January, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19, this meeting was held electronically via conference call, permitted under the lowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical. Call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Josh Geigle, Fire Chief, thanked the Public Works Department for their assistance during recent snow events. Geigle left the meeting and there were no other public comments at this time.

Consent Agenda. Rickertsen reported on the Resolutions listed in the consent agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from December 21, 2020, Resolution 2021-1, Designating the North Scott Press as Official Newspaper, Resolution 2020-2, Authorizing Certain Payments Before a Council Meeting, Resolution 2021-3, Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2021-4, Establishing the Standard Mileage Rate Reimbursement, and Resolution 2021-5 Adopting the Annual Supplement to the Code of Ordinances. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Smith, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried.

326 E. Lincoln Street – Request for Tree Trimming Reimbursement. The property owner was not present so no council action was taken, however, discussion was held on a memo from the City Attorney referencing the City Code, which states the property owner is responsible for maintenance of trees between the lot line and curb line unless the tree is dead or diseased which is the responsibility of the City.

1949 Fire Truck. During the December 7th meeting, Brockmann stated the Walcott Historical Society inquired about the City donating the 1949 fire truck to them. The City Attorney and a representative from the state auditor's office both provided information and the auditor's office recommends the City should go through the bidding process to dispose of the truck. Joe Hahn participated via phone and stated he would like to see the truck stay in Walcott and be restored so the Fire Department can drive it in parades. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to table the issue until more information is obtained from the Fire Department. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake presented the department's monthly report.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg provided department updates and Smith complimented the department for their efforts during the recent snow storms.

Council Member Comments. Brockmann expressed his concerns, which included snow removal and street improvement priorities. Puck questioned the decision to discontinue plowing on the night of a recent snowfall. Stagg replied that the lack of visibility created unsafe conditions.

Puck moved and Smith seconded to adjourn at 6:36 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen. City Clerk

1/4/2021

	1, 4, 2021	
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	8,400.39
AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP	394.00
AUDITOR OF STATE	ANNUAL EXAM	4,753.00
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	WIPER BLADES	41.92
CASEY'S	FUEL	903.44
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	3,070.82
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICES	29.95
GPM	SERVICES	412.00
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	SAFETY GROUP DUES	553.93
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	3,185.00
IOWA CODIFICATION	ANNUAL CODE UPDATE	313.00
KLINE SEWER AND DRAIN	SEWER TELEVISING	1,000.00
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.	SERVICES	1,543.15
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	METERS	975.03
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP	100.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS	FILTERS	65.98
NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES	SEWER LAB SUPPLIES	56.82
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	213.25
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	38.57
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC	BOOTS	802.00
WALCOTT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	MEMBERSHIP DUES	75.00
WALCOTT WELDING REPAIR	OYZGEN CYLINDER EXCH & PARTS	24.19
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	MIXED C&D/RCL	68.00
SUBTOTAL		27,353.85
PAYROLL	REG STAFF 12/23/2020	26,909.44
PAYROLL	MAYOR, COUNCIL & BOARDS	2,174.61
GRAND TOTA EXPENDITURES	······································	56,437.90
		•
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		39,421.28
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION		208.50
WATER UTILITY	Y	6,239.35
SEWER UTILITY		10,500.77
SOLID WASTE		68.00
TOTAL		56,437.90